
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 15 April 2021
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 7 April 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 15 April 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MIK K-POP FESTIVAL, SOUTHWARK PARK, SOUTH SECTION, 
HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE

1 - 134

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BIG TOWN RESTAURANTS, 302 WALWORTH 
ROAD, LONDON SE17 2TE

135 - 173

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
[...]
ATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act 
with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 
regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of 

the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. 
The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 11 February 2021 Magic Sound Limited applied to this council for the 
grant of a time limited premises licence in respect of Southwark Park, South 
Section, Hawkstone Road, London SE16 2PE.

9. The application is for a time limited premises licence to have effect on one 
weekend, a Saturday and the immediately following Sunday only, between 1 

2



June 2021 and 30 September 2023 to facilitate a festival known as the ‘MIK K 
– Pop Festival’. The application is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of plays, films, live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance, any thing similar to live or recorded music:

o Saturday: 12:00 to 22:00
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:00

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises

o Saturday: 12:00 to 21:30
o Sunday: 12:00 to 21:30

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Saturday: 12:00 to 22:15
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:15

 The application seeks to allow up to 14999 people to attend the 
premises at any one time.

10. The premises licence application form includes an ‘operating schedule’. Parts 
A, B, E, F, G, J, K, L and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operational control measures in full 
with reference to the four licensing objectives. Should a premises licence be 
issued in respect of the application then the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to 
any licence granted subsequent to the application. An event management 
plan was submitted with the application. Copies of the application and the 
event management plan are attached to this report as Appendix A.  

11. The premises are a specified section of a Southwark Park which will be 
fenced off. The section of the park to be used is shown in the premises plan 
attached as Appendix D.

12. NB - The council’s events team already holds a premises licence that allows 
for the provision of regulated entertainment in the entirety of Southwark Park 
(licence number 010878), however the licence only allows for events in 
respect of up to 4999 attendees and does not allow for the sale of alcohol. 
Details of licence number 010878 are as follows:

 The provision of plays, films, live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance, anything similar to live or recorded music:

o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 to 21:00
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 22:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 21:00


[...]
 the Licensing Authority and with their
agreement attend the Safety Advisory Group (or other body nominated by the
Licensing Authority) to present an Event Management Plan for each event each year. 

The Event Management Plan shall be presented to the Safety Advisory Group in a
draft, working document form, no later than 3 months prior to the date of the first event
day. The Safety Advisory Group will be provided with details of the planning for the
event and will be a forum to scrutinise the plans.

A final version of the Event Management Plan will be submitted to the Safety Advisory
Group no later than 28 days before the first event day. Any significant changes to the
final version of the Event Management Plan in the 28 days before the event shall be
proposed to the Licensing Authority, in consultation with the Responsible Authorities.  

The Event Management Plan shall comprise, but not limited to:

• Event Management Structure
• Event Risk Assessment
• Site Plan
• Construction Phase Plan, Risk Assessments & Method Statements
• Fire Risk Assessment
• Major Incident Plan (including counter terrorism measures)
• Security & Crowd Management Plan
• Medical Risk Assessment and Plan
• Adverse Weather Plan
• Children & Vulnerable Adults Safeguarding Policy
• Transport Plan
• Alcohol Management Plan
• Waste Management Plan
• Health & Safety Policy
• Alcohol and Drug Use Policy
• Coronavirus Risk Assessments & Controls (as required)

Management of the Event

The Premises Licence Holder will appoint an Event Manager who will lead an Event
Management Team. In addition, the Premises Licence Holder will establish both an
Event Control and an Event Liaison Team to operate during events, made up of
representatives of the Event Management Team and representatives from or
nominated by the Safety Advisory Group. The Event Management Structure will set out
the responsibilities of the Event Management Team and be included in the Event
Management Plan.

The Premises Licence Holder wi
[...]
he Event Management Plan shall be submitted to the Safety Advisory Group in a
draft, working document form, no later than 3 months prior to the date of the first
event day.   The Event Management Plan shall comprise, but not be limited to:

• Event Management Structure
• Event Risk Assessment
• Site Plan
• Construction Phase Plan, Risk Assessments & Method Statements
• Fire Risk Assessment
• Major Incident Plan (including counter terrorism measures)
• Security & Crowd Management Plan
• Medical Risk Assessment and Plan
• Adverse Weather Plan
• Children & Vulnerable Adults Safeguarding Policy
• Transport Plan
• Alcohol Management Plan
• Waste Management Plan
• Health & Safety Policy
• Alcohol and Drug Use Policy
• Coronavirus Risk Assessments & Controls (as required)

5. The Premises Licence Holder shall liaise with the Safety Advisory Group to
scrutinise plans for the management of the events authorised by this Premises
Licence.

6. A final version of the Event Management Plan will be submitted to the Safety
Advisory Group no later than 28 days before the first event day. Any significant
changes to the final version of the Event Management Plan in the 28 days before
the event shall be proposed to the Licensing Authority, in consultation with the
Responsible Authorities.

Management of the Event 

7. The Premises Licence Holder will appoint an Event Manager who will lead an Event
Management Team.  The Event Management Structure will set out the
responsibilities of the Event Management Team and be included in the Event
Management Plan.

8. Throughout an event, the Premises Licence Holder shall establish both an Event
Control and an Event Liaison Team to operate during events, made up of
representatives of the Event Management Team and representatives from or
nominated by the Safety Advisory Group.

9. The Premises Licence Holder will have overall responsibility to implement the Event
Management Plan during the operation of the event. The Event Manager will
manage the o
[...]
ty with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. 
The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

8. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Big 
Town Restaurants, 302 Walworth Road, London SE17 2TE was issued on 14 
October 2019 and allows the following licensable activities:

136



 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales): 

o Monday to Saturday: from 10:00 to 22:30
o Sunday: from 11:00 to 22:30

 Opening hours: 

o Monday to Sunday:  from 07:00 to 23:00

9. A copy of the existing premises licence and plans are attached as Appendix 
A.

The variation application

10. On 20 february 2021, the premises licence holder Good Food Ventures 
applied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to this council to vary the 
premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Big Town 
Restaurants, 302 Walworth Road, London SE17 2TE.

11. The application for variation is described as follows:

“…Extension of hours during which the premises will be open to the 
public from 07:00 – 23:00 Monday – Sunday To 00:00 – 00:00 (24hrs) 
Monday – Sunday.

Extension of hours for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises from 10:00hrs – 22:30 Monday – Sunday To 10:00 – 23:00 
Monday – Sunday.

Provision of late-night refreshment for take-away and consumption on 
the premises from 23:00 – 05:00 Monday – Sunday.

No regulated entertainment of any kind. No playing of live or recorded 
music of any kind…”

12. The application also seeks to amend the existing hours of alchol activities and 
to add additional licenablce activities:

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales): 

o Monday to Sunday: from 10:00 
[...]
 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     07880 053191  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/21/010/21 

Date: 22
nd

 March 2021

Re:- Big Town Restaurants, 302 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a variation to the current premises 
licence. The hours applied for are considerably outside that recommended within the South 
Statement of licensing policy. 

The current licence application contains minimal in the way of conditions to negate the extra 
Impact 24 hour opening will have on the area. The Home office guidance issued under Sec 
182 of the licensing Act 2003 ‘General principles’ state that it is important in setting the 
parameters within which the premises may operate. Conditions must be precise and 
enforceable which the application fails to do. 

We object to the granting of the licence on the grounds of Public nuisance, Crime and 
disorder.  

Other premises in the area that have a 24 hour opening for the sale of late night 
refreshments have attracted crowds, anti social behaviour and serious violence. 

The Closing time for Restaurants and Cafes within the policy is Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 
hours and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours. I do not see any circumstances to deviate 
from this. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

APPENDIX C

170



 MEMO: Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 22 March 2021 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Big Town Restaurants, 302 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE 

- Application to vary a premises licence

 I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Good Food 
Ventures Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• To add Late night refreshment (indoors & outdoors) on Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to
05:00 the following day

• To extend the supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Monday to Sunday from 22:30 to
23:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday from 00:00 to 00:00 (24hrs)
(was previously Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 23:00)

 The variation is described within the application as ‘Extension of hours during which the    
premises will be open to the public FROM 07:00 – 23:00 Monday – Sunday TO 00:00 – 00:00 
(24hrs) Monday – Sunday. Extension of hours for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises FROM 10:00hrs – 22:30 Monday – Sunday TO 10:00 – 23:00 Monday – 
Sunday. Provision of late-night refreshment for take-away and consumption on the premises 
from 23:00 – 05:00 Monday – Sunday. No regulated entertainment of any kind. No playing of 
live or recorded music of any kind’. 

 My representation is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance licensing objectives and has regard to the Southwark Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026. 

The premises is situated in The Elephant and Castle Major Town Centre Area and under the 
Southwark Statement of  Licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the appropriate closing times for public 
houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and 
on Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours. Closing times for restaurants and cafes on Sunday to 
Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours. Closing times for take-
away establishment on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday is 
01:00 hours 

This application is seeking opening hours in excess of that which is recommended for a 
restaurant or takeaway establishment within the policy in this area and the application provide 
any reasons to convince the Licensing sub-committee to divert from the opening hours 
recommended in the licensing pol

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 15 
April 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MIK K-POP FESTIVAL, SOUTHWARK PARK, SOUTH SECTION, HAWKSTONE 
ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
The other persons objecting to the application were not present.  Members noted 
the written representation from the other persons objecting. 
 
The sub-committee noted that the responsible authorities had conciliated with the 
applicant. 
 
The applicant was given five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.15am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.03pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Magic Sound Limited for a time premises licence (to 
have effect on one weekend, a Saturday and the immediately following Sunday 
only, between 1 June 2021 and 30 September 2023) under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as MIK K-Pop Festival, 
Southwark Park, South Section, Hawkstone Road, London SE16 2PE be granted 
as follows: 
 

 The provision of plays, films, live music, recorded music, performance 
of dance, any thing similar to live or recorded music: 

 
o Saturday: 12:00 to 22:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:00  

 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
 

o Saturday: 12:00 to 21:30 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 21:30. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

 Opening hours of the premises  
 

o Saturday: 12:00 to 22:15 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:15  

 
Conditions 

 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions. The conditions are derived from the operating schedule 
highlighted in Section M of the application form, conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the council’s environmental protection team during 
the conciliation process and the following additional condition agreed by the 
licensing sub-committee: 

 
1. That no vehicles or generators will be placed beneath trees and event 

infrastructure will not be positioned where it may be possible to damage tree 
roots or canopies. 

 
Reasons 

 
This was an application made by Magic Sound Limited for a time limited premises 
licence, in respect of the premises known as Southwark Park, South Section, 
Hawkstone Road, London SE16 2PE, to have effect on one weekend (a Saturday 
and the immediately following Sunday) only between June 2021 and 30 September 
2023, to facilitate a festival known as the ‘MIK K-Pop Festival’.  The application 
was for the provision of regulated entertainment on a Saturday and Sunday from 
12:00 to 22:00, the sale of alcohol (on-sales) on a Saturday and Sunday from 
12:00 to 21.30 and with proposed opening hours on both Saturday and Sunday 
from 12:00 to 22:15. 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who 
advised that this was a significant and energetic application for a new event to be 
held in a section of a Southwark Park for a single weekend, on a  Saturday and 
Sunday over one weekend during the summer period between June 2021 and 30 
September 2023.   
 
The event would be for K Pop music (also known as Korean Pop) which has grown 
in popularity in the UK over the last 10 years with artists being some of most 
popular acts around the globe.   
 
They advised that there had been an extensive consultation, which had started in 
July 2020 and engagement would continue with the community and stakeholders 
even if granted. The event would be ticketed and there would be opportunities for 
local residents to attend, through ballot ticket schemes and/or allocation of 
discounted resident tickets.   
 
The application sought to allow up to 14999 people including staff to attend the 
premises.  There would be a strict Challenge 25 policy and 16-18 year olds would 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

need to provide valid identification to enter the event. 
 

They further advised that the event safety management plan included: event risk 
assessment, construction phase plan, risk assessments and method statements, 
fire risk assessment, major incident plan (including counter terrorism measures), 
security and crowd management plan, medical risk assessment and plan, adverse 
weather plan, children and vulnerable adults safeguarding policy, transport plan, 
alcohol management plan, waste management plan. health and safety policy, 
alcohol and drug use policy, Coronavirus risk assessments and controls.   
 
They advised that If granted, there would be over 100 conditions on the premises 
licence all of which had been agreed by the responsible authorities and safety 
advisory group.  A final version of the Event Management Plan will be submitted to 
the safety advisory group no later than 28 days before the first event day. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that representations submitted by the 
responsible authorities (Metropolitan Police Service and the council’s 
environmental protection team) had been conciliated and subsequently withdrawn. 

 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation submitted by an other 
person, being a representative of a local tenants and residents association, who 
was not present at the meeting. 

 
The applicant agreed that they would endeavour not sell or use single use plastics 
during the course of the event. 

 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BIG TOWN RESTAURANTS, 302 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON SE17 2TE  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
The officer for the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the police officer. 
 
All parties were given five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 1.18pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 2.18pm and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Good Food Ventures Ltd (Company Number 
09911032) to vary a premises licence to be varied under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Big Town Restaurants,,, 302 Walworth Road, 
London, SE17 2TE be granted as follows: 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales): 
 

 Sunday to Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00 
 
The provision of late night refreshment (both indoors and outdoors): 
 
On-sales: 

 

 Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:30. 

 Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:30 
 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

Off-sales: 
 

 Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 01:00 

 Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00 
 
Opening hours: 
 

 Sunday to Thursday: 07:00 to 01:30  

 Friday and Saturday: 07:00 to 02:30 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, the conditions derived from the operating schedule 
highlighted in Section M of the application form and the following additional 
conditions agreed by the licensing sub-committee: 
 
1. That delivery drivers will park in in designated parking bays and not on 

residential side streets. 
 

2. That a litter bin in placed directly outside the premises, emptied on a regular 
basis and removed to within the premises at the end of the trading day. 

 
3. That regular litter picks will take place in the immediate vicinity and the final 

litter pick will take place when all patrons have left the premises. 
 
4. That the applicant will provide a manager’s telephone number for customers 

regarding concerns or complaints they may have. 
 
5. That the premises has an accommodation limit of 50 customers, not including 

staff. 
 

6. That a written dispersal policy shall be kept with the premises licence and 
made available to council officers and the police immediately upon request. 

 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Good Food Ventures Ltd (Company Number 
09911032) to fully vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Big Town Restaurants, 302 Walworth Road, 
London, SE17 2TE.   
 
The application was to extend the hours during which the premises would be open 
to the public from 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Sunday to 00:00 to 00:00 hours 
(24-hours); extend of hours for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises from 10:00 to 22:30 hours on Monday to Sunday to 10:00 to 23:00; the 
provision of late-night refreshment for take-away and consumption on the premises 
from 23:00 to 05:00 on Monday to Sunday and finally, no regulated entertainment 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

of any kind.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the 
premises was a small family style restaurant, that offered West African dishes and 
that attracted an older demographic, with no history of complaints. There was 
already a lot of night life activity on the Walworth Road and extending the premises 
hours would make the business more financially viable.  It could operate a late 
night service and put in place all relevant controls in line with Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy and compliant with the licensing objectives.  Such 
controls would include implementing a hosting system within the premises, the 
implementation and maintenance of all necessary risk assessments and erect 
visible signage that provided information alerting patrons against congregating 
outside the premises and parking. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority 
whose representation was is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives, having had regard to 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021 – 2026.   
 
They advised that the premises is situated in the Elephant and Castle major town 
centre area and pursuant to Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 
the appropriate closing times for restaurants and cafes on Sunday to Thursday is 
00:00 and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00. The closing times for takeaway 
establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 
is 01:00. This application sought hours in excess of those recommended for 
restaurants and/or takeaway establishments within the policy and the applicant had 
not provided any reasons to convince the licensing sub-committee to divert from 
them.  The officer recommended that the hours should reflect those detailed in the 
licensing policy.  The officer also advised the sub-committee that the Applicant had 
agreed an accommodation limit of 50 patrons in addition to providing a written 
dispersal policy for the premises.  
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from the Metropolitan 
Police Service who objected to the application on the grounds of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance licensing objective.  The current licence contains a 
minimal number of conditions to negate the extra impact 24 hour opening would 
have on the area.  The police further objected to the granting of the licence as 
other premises in the vicinity with 24 hour opening have attracted crowds, anti 
social behaviour and serious violence. In view of this, the police saw no reason to 
deviate from Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. 
 
In the discussion section of the meeting the applicant informed the sub-committee 
that the delivery of takeaways was via Deliveroo, Uber and Just Eat. Their vehicles 
were generally parked on Sutherland Street, which was a residential street. The 
level of disturbance to residents concerned the members and the applicant agreed 
that they would put a “block” on the residential streets in the vicinity when 
instructing their delivery partners on pick ups from the premises.   
   



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

The applicant also advised that none of their drinks were served in glass 
receptacles and that they would endeavour to not use any single use plastics in 
line with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026. 
 
Whilst members noted the applicant had another premises in the Old Kent Road, 
the 302 Walworth Road premises had only been issued in October 2019 therefore, 
much of its life the premises had been closed due to the coronavirus pandemic.   
 
Although, neither the Elephant and Castle or Walworth Road town centre do not 
form part of a cumulative impact area, they have both been part of a “watch area” 
for at least four years, whereby the licensing committee considered data from the 
partnership to allow it to determine whether the threshold had been met for these 
areas to form a new cumulative watch area.  
 
Similarly, the closing hours detailed in the statement of licensing policy had been 
established on evidence and statutory consultation. The members of the sub-
committee understood the challenges the business faced in the midst of the 
pandemic, but felt compelled to limit the extended hours sought as the business 
growths so the applicant was more alive to the issues raised by the police on the 
Walworth Road. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 



9 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 April 2021 
 

 The meeting ended at 2.28pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


